# WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

JON HUTCHINGS
DIRECTOR



RIVER AND FLOOD 322 N. Commercial Street, Suite 120 Bellingham, WA 98225-4042 Phone: (360) 676-6876, (360) 398-1310 www.whatcomcounty.us

## APPROVAL FOR CONTRACT AWARD

Approval is he	ereby granted to award the Contract a	s follows:
PROJECT:	High Creek 2022 Sediment Remova	ıl Project
	NO. 720005	
	BID NO. 22-23	
TO:	Williamson Construction, LLC	
In the amount	of their bid proposal of <b>\$61,902.00</b> in	cluding all taxes.
Satpal Sidhu Whatcom Co Acting on ber Board of Sup	unty Executive nalf of the Flood Control Zone	Date
Christopher Senior Civil F	Quinn by L.C.	July 13, 2022 Date 9

High C	High Creek 2022 Sediment Removal														Bid No. 22-23
Projec	roject Number 720005												0	Opening Date - June 28, 2022	June 28, 2022
	BID PROPO	SAL		ENGINEER'S EST	R'S EST.	Williamson	filliamson Construction	Matia Co	Matia Contractors	P&P Ex	P&P Excavating	Premium	Premium Services	KT Landwork	dwork
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	APPROX. QTY	UNIT MEAS.	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL	UNIT	TOTAL
-	Mobilization	1.00	ST	\$7,211.60	\$ 7,211.60	\$7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$9,900.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
2	SPCC Plan	1.00	rs	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$575.00	\$ 575.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
m	Channel Excavation Incl. Haul	4,400.00	ζ	\$14.89	\$ 65,516.00	\$10.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$12.00	\$ 52,800.00	\$15.75	\$ 69,300.00	\$23.00	\$101,200.00	\$26.04	\$114,576.00
4	Water	10.00	MGAL	\$100.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$50.00	\$ 500.00	\$400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$360.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$500.00	\$ 5,000.00
3	Minor Change	1.00	EST	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000,00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000,00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000,00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000,00	\$ 5,000.00
L				BIG TOTAL	\$ 79,327.60		\$57,000.00		\$68,400.00		\$88,375.00		\$119,200.00		\$136,076.00
				Tax (8.6%)	\$ 6,822.17		\$ 4,902.00		\$ 5,882.40		\$ 7,600,25		\$ 10,251,20		\$ 11,702.54
				Total	\$ 86,149.77		\$ 61,902.00		\$ 74,282.40		\$ 95,975.25		\$ 129,451.20		\$ 147,778.54

\* Note: Amounts in bold and italic represent a correction to the contractor's submitted bid.

STATE OF WASHINGTON P. .. THOM COUNTY OF WHATCOM P. .. 255-NOTARY

On this day personally appeared before me, James P. Karcher, P. E., known to me be the forcount Engineer and the person described herein and strength on security to make a construction of the construction o

## BID PROPOSAL FORM

#### **HIGH CREEK 2022 SEDIMENT REMOVAL**

**PROJECT NO. 720005** 

**BID NO. 22-23** 

**DATE: June 28th 2022** 

TO: Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District Board of Supervisors

**Whatcom County Courthouse** 

311 Grand Avenue

Bellingham, Washington 98225

#### Gentlepersons:

This certifies that the Undersigned: has examined the location of the project site and the conditions of work; and has carefully read and thoroughly understands the contract documents entitled: "High Creek 2022 Sediment Removal, Project No. 720005" Whatcom County, Washington, including the "Bid Procedures and Conditions," "Specifications and Conditions," "Contract Forms," "Construction Plans," and "Appendices," governing the work embraced in this project, and the method by which payment will be made for said work. The Undersigned hereby proposes to undertake and complete the work embraced in this project in accordance with said contract documents, and agrees to accept as payment for said work, the schedule of lump sum, force account and unit prices as set forth in the "Bid" below.

The Undersigned acknowledges that payment will be based on the actual work performed and material used as measured or provided for in accordance with the said contract documents, and that no additional compensation will be allowed for any taxes (except state sales tax) not included in each lump sum or unit price, and that the basis for payment will be the actual work performed and measured or provided for in accordance with the said contract documents.

The Undersigned certifies that it is not currently disqualified from bidding on any public works contract under RCW 39.06.010 or RCW 39.12.065(3).

#### HIGH CREEK 2022 SEDIMENT REMOVAL, PROJECT NO. 720005

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	SECTION	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	BID ITEM TOTAL AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	1-09.7	1	LS	7,000.00	7,000,00
2	SPCC PLAN	1-07.15	1	LS	500.w	500,00
3	CHANNEL EXCAVATION INCL HAUL	2-03	4,400	CY	10,00	44,000.00
4	WATER	2-07	10	MGAL	50,00	500,00
5	MINOR CHANGE	1-04.4(1)	1	EST	\$5,000.00	\$5,000

Subtotal Bid Amount (Bid Items 1-5)

Sales Tax (Whatcom County and WA State) @ 8.6%

**Total Bid Amount (Tax and Subtotal Amount)** 

\$ 57,000,00 \$ 4,900,00 \$ 61,900,00

### **CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WAGE PAYMENT STATUTES**

The bidder hereby certifies that, within the three-year period immediately preceding the bid solicitation date June 15, 2022, the bidder is not a "willful" violator, as defined in RCW 49.48.082, of any provision of chapters 49.46, 49.48, or 49.52 RCW, as determined by a final and binding citation and notice of assessment issued by the Department of Labor and Industries or through a civil judgment entered by a court of limited or general jurisdiction.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that

Williamson Construction L	LC		
Bidder's Business Nan	ne		
Min	>		
signature of Authorized	d Official*		
DJ Williamson			
Printed Name			
Partner			
Title			
6/27/2022	Deming		WA
Date	City	S	State
Check One:			
Sole Proprietorship □	Partnership 🗆	Joint Venture □	Corporation ☐
State of Incorporation, of	or if not a corporat	ion, State where b	usiness entity was formed:
Washington			· a
If a co-partnership, give	firm name under	which business is t	ransacted:
( <del>)</del>			
<u>-</u>			

the foregoing is true and correct.

<sup>\*</sup> If a corporation, proposal must be executed in the corporate name by the president or vice-president (or any other corporate officer accompanied by evidence of authority to sign). If a co-partnership, proposal must be executed by a partner.

## **NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION**

#### **HIGH CREEK 2022 SEDIMENT REMOVAL**

#### **PROJECT NO. 720005**

#### BID NO. 22-23

I, by signing the proposal, hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the following statements are true and correct:

- 1. That the undersigned person(s), firm, association or corporation has (have) not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with the project for which this proposal is submitted.
- 2. That by signing the signature page of this proposal, I am deemed to have signed and have agreed to the provisions of this declaration.

#### **NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS**

To report bid rigging activities call:

#### 1-800-424-9071

The U.S. Department of Transportation (USDOT) operates the above toll free "hotline" Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time. Anyone with knowledge of possible bid rigging, bidder collusion, or other fraudulent activities should use the "hotline" to report such activities.

The "hotline" is part of USDOT's continuing effort to identify and investigate highway construction contract fraud and abuse, and is operated under the direction of the USDOT Inspector General. All information will be treated confidentially and caller anonymity will be respected.

High Creek 2022 Sediment Removal Project No. 720005

## **BIDDER IDENTIFICATION**

The name of the Bidder submitting this proposal, the address and phone number to which all communications concerned with this proposal shall be made, and the number which has been assigned indicating the Bidder is licensed to do business in the State of Washington are as follows:

Firm Name:	Williamson Construction LLC	
Address:	6439 Mt. Baker Hwy	
	Deming, WA 98244	<u>i</u>
Telephone:	_360-201-6876	
Contractor's W	/A Registration Number: <u>WILLIC</u>	_820C3
Contractor's W	/A UBI Number: <u>603-579-253</u>	
Contractor's W	A Employment Security Departme	ent Number:
Contractor's W	/A Excise Tax Registration Number	er: <u>82-4080514</u>
The Firm subm	nitting this proposal is a:	<ul><li>Sole Proprietorship</li><li>Partnership</li><li>Corporation</li></ul>
		he corporation submitting this proposal, or of the roposal as principals are as follows:
DJ Williamson Name (printed)	Allen	Partner Title
Name (printed)	)	Title
Name (printed)	)	Title
Name (printed)	)	Title

NOTE: Signatures of this proposal must be identified above. Failure to identify the Signatories will be cause for considering the proposal irregular and for subsequent rejection of the bid.

# BID PROPOSAL SIGNATURE AND ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The bidder is hereby advised that by signature of this proposal he/she is deemed to have acknowledged all requirements and signed all certificates contained herein. The undersigned hereby agrees to pay labor not less than the prevailing rates of wages or less than the hourly minimum rate of wages as specified in the Specifications and Conditions for this project.

□CASH	IN THE AMOUNT OF	
CERTIFIED CHECK		DOLLARS
□CASHIER'S CHECK	(\$) PAYABLE TO W	HATCOM COUNTY
☑PROPOSAL BOND	FLOOD CONTROL ZONE DISTRICT IN	THE AMOUNT OF 5%
	OF THE BID.	
Receipt is hereby acknowled	ged by addendum(s) No.(s) <u>NA</u> ,	, &
SIGN	ATURE OF AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL	(S)
(PROPOSAL MUST BE SIGN	IED) #	
	_DJ Williamson	(Seal)
	FIRM NAME:Williamson Construct	tion LLC
STATE OF WASHINGTON	)	
COUNTY OF WHATCOM	) SS. )	
	NE, 2022, before me personal	
in and who executed the ab	to me personally known to me instrument and who acknowledged	to me the act of signing
thereof.		107
LAURI J A	RICK STATE	613
NOTARY PUE STATE OF WASH		n and for the State of
My Commission Expires: I	78129 My Commission Expire 30, 2023	

This proposal form is not transferable and any alteration of the firm's name entered hereon without prior permission from the County will be cause for considering the proposal irregular and for subsequent rejection of the bid.

The

## **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, _Williamson Construction, LLC
of Deming, WA as principal, andWestern Surety Company
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of South Dakota
and having its principal place of business at 999 Third Avenue, Seattle in the State of Washington, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Whatcom County Flood Control Zone District a quasi-municipal Corporation in the State of Washington, in the full and benal sum of five percent (5%) of the total bid amount appearing on the bid proposal of said principal for the work hereinafter described, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we bind our heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
The condition of this bond is such that, whereas, the principal herein is herewith submitting his or its bid proposal for " <b>High Creek 2022 Sediment Removal, Project No. 720005</b> , bid proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.
NW, THEREFORE, if the said bid proposal submitted by the said PRINCIPAL be accepted, and he contract be awarded to said PRINCIPAL, and if said PRINCIPAL shall duly make and enter nto and execute said contract and shall furnish the performance bond as required by the bidding and contract documents within a period of ten (10) days from and after said award, exclusive of he day of such award, then its obligation to pay the above-mentioned penal sum as liquidated damages shall be null and void, otherwise it shall remain and be in full force and effect.
SIGNED AND SEALED this 21st day of June, 2022.
Williamson Construction, LLC Principal By (Seal)
Western Surety Company  Burety  Attorney-In-Fact Chris A. Fix
Attorney-In-Fact Chris A. Fix

The Attorney-in-fact, who executes this bond on behalf of the surety company, must attach a copy of his power-of attorney as evidence of his authority.



# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

#### N B Fix, R A Fix, Chris A Fix, Individually

of Seattle, WA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 4th day of August, 2020.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruflat. Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota
County of Minnehaha

> s

On this 4th day of August, 2020, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

June 23, 2021

J. MOHR
ANDTARY PUBLIC GAD
SOUTH DAKOTA GAD

Mohr Notary Public

#### CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 215 day of June, 2022



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

Form F4280-7-2012